
2024-2025 Miles College Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 5, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 23-4   Conf: 19-1   Home: 12-0   Away: 11-2   Neutral: 0-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
03 Miles, Alvin 27-26 893 33.1 142-360 .394 51-149 .342 93-117 .795 18 83 101 3.7 55 0 104 60 1 39 428 15.9
35 Trotter, Corey 27-27 743 27.5 105-201 .522 16-37 .432 22-28 .786 59 188 247 9.1 52 0 28 19 29 19 248 9.2
25 Tolefree, Najashi 27-14 618 22.9 95-185 .514 2-19 .105 53-93 .570 32 76 108 4.0 51 0 32 37 6 21 245 9.1
04 Ballard, Chase 26-1 644 24.8 75-189 .397 24-68 .353 47-56 .839 10 51 61 2.3 46 0 59 46 2 23 221 8.5
01 Staples, Dorion 27-12 427 15.8 78-158 .494 20-56 .357 38-49 .776 33 66 99 3.7 22 0 17 24 6 4 214 7.9
23 Walker, Rylen 27-22 649 24.0 69-153 .451 21-59 .356 30-38 .789 14 58 72 2.7 43 0 22 21 3 16 189 7.0
13 Horton, Elijah 25-13 554 22.2 61-124 .492 21-61 .344 27-33 .818 30 67 97 3.9 58 1 23 23 8 21 170 6.8
05 Carroll, Travarus 20-13 439 22.0 45-93 .484 10-28 .357 7-15 .467 11 51 62 3.1 21 0 36 33 2 14 107 5.4
11 Nash, Vernon 14-7 133 9.5 17-37 .459 12-26 .462 0-0 .000 0 4 4 0.3 8 0 4 8 0 4 46 3.3
15 Canty, Quincy 4-0 28 7.0 5-9 .556 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 3 1 4 1.0 4 0 1 0 0 0 11 2.8
22 Smith, Jaden 8-0 16 2.0 6-12 .500 4-8 .500 5-9 .556 2 1 3 0.4 1 0 0 0 0 2 21 2.6
24 Murrell, Quintin 1-0 10 10.0 1-4 .250 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 1 2 3 3.0 1 0 0 0 1 0 2 2.0
24 Burt, Todd 24-0 277 11.5 16-49 .327 2-16 .125 10-19 .526 13 47 60 2.5 49 2 10 12 8 9 44 1.8
20 Jacques, Jude 9-0 16 1.8 1-6 .167 0-1 .000 2-2 1.000 2 2 4 0.4 0 0 1 3 0 0 4 0.4
32 Howard, Jai 10-0 19 1.9 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 2 4 6 0.6 1 0 1 1 0 2 2 0.2
34 Bobbs, Tifton 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
02 Ellis, Darius 4-0 16 4.0 0-4 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0.0
33 Gardner, Jayden 7-0 13 1.9 0-3 .000 0-3 .000 0-0 .000 0 3 3 0.4 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0.0
10 Rouse, Rashon 3-0 4 1.3 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0.0
Total 27 5500 203.7 716-1590 .450 184-541 .340 336-461 .729 267 743 1010 37.4 415 3 339 308 66 177 1952 72.30
Opponents 27 5500 203.7 586-1494 .392 136-448 .304 329-481 .684 225 647 872 32.3 418 9 267 351 77 157 1637 60.63

Team Statistics Miles OPP
SCORING 1952 1637
    Points Per Game 72.3 60.6
    Scoring Margin 11.7 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 716-1590 586-1494
    Field Goal Pct .450 .392
3 POINT FG-ATT 184-541 136-448
    3PT FG Pct .340 .304
    3PT Made Per Game 6.8 5.0
FREE THROWS-ATT 336-461 329-481
    FT Pct .729 .684
    FT Made Per Game 12.4 12.2
REBOUNDS 1010 872
    Rebounds Per Game 37.4 32.3
    Rebounds Margin 5.1 –
ASSISTS 339 267
    Assists Per Game 12.6 9.9
TURNOVERS 308 351
    Turnovers Per Game 11.4 13.0
    Turnovers Margin 1.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 0.8
STEALS 177 157
    Steals Per Game 6.6 5.8
BLOCKS 66 77
    Blocks Per Game 2.4 2.9
ATTENDANCE 3,337 6,987
    Dates/Avg Per Date 12-278 13-537
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-456

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Miles 964 950 9 7 1952
Opponents 784 817 9 6 1637

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/12/24 TALLADEGA W 68-47 438
11/15/24 vs Columbus St. L 53-67 311
11/16/24 at Clayton St. W 73-63 640
11/19/24 RUST W 86-68 348

* 11/23/24 ALBANY ST. (GA) W 68-48 482
11/26/24 at AUM L 57-60 243

* 12/02/24 FORT VALLEY ST. W 82-54 281
* 12/07/24 at Savannah St. W 68-55 1,527
* 12/14/24 at Benedict W 57-46 175
* 12/16/24 at Allen W 62-51 68

12/19/24 EDWARD WATERS W 72-57 253
* 01/04/25 at Morehouse L (OT) 75-77 569
* 01/07/25 at Clark Atlanta W 80-72 234
* 01/12/25 at Kentucky St. W 64-51 150
* 01/13/25 at Central St. (OH) W (2 OT) 82-81 1,645
* 01/20/25 LEMOYNE-OWEN W 90-59 376
* 01/25/25 TUSKEGEE W 67-44 0
* 01/27/25 SPRING HILL W (OT) 83-80 245
* 02/01/25 LANE W 68-63 307

02/04/25 OAKWOOD W 87-75 142
* 02/08/25 at Tuskegee W 56-54 980
* 02/10/25 at Spring Hill W 79-63 200
* 02/17/25 at LeMoyne-Owen W 78-52 0
* 02/22/25 at Lane W 78-66 556
* 02/24/25 CENTRAL ST. (OH) W 79-71 67
* 02/26/25 KENTUCKY ST. W 79-50 398

03/05/25 vs Savannah St. L 61-63 600

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Miles College Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 5, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 19-1   Home: 9-0   Away: 10-1   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
03 Miles, Alvin 19-19 609 32.1 95-245 .388 41-113 .363 76-95 .800 15 63 78 4.1 36 0 68 39 0 24 307 16.2
04 Ballard, Chase 19-0 466 24.5 56-139 .403 19-52 .365 42-50 .840 7 33 40 2.1 36 0 43 34 1 18 173 9.1
25 Tolefree, Najashi 19-12 429 22.6 67-131 .511 1-11 .091 36-62 .581 26 59 85 4.5 38 0 20 25 4 14 171 9.0
35 Trotter, Corey 19-19 511 26.9 70-142 .493 13-28 .464 14-19 .737 34 128 162 8.5 41 0 23 14 17 11 167 8.8
23 Walker, Rylen 19-15 474 24.9 58-117 .496 18-43 .419 26-34 .765 11 36 47 2.5 32 0 13 14 1 11 160 8.4
01 Staples, Dorion 19-6 289 15.2 53-108 .491 13-40 .325 27-34 .794 22 46 68 3.6 15 0 13 19 5 3 146 7.7
13 Horton, Elijah 18-11 392 21.8 42-84 .500 15-43 .349 20-23 .870 22 50 72 4.0 38 0 16 14 5 16 119 6.6
05 Carroll, Travarus 17-12 371 21.8 33-75 .440 9-25 .360 3-7 .429 9 42 51 3.0 14 0 33 28 2 11 78 4.6
22 Smith, Jaden 5-0 11 2.2 5-9 .556 3-6 .500 4-5 .800 2 0 2 0.4 1 0 0 0 0 1 17 3.4
24 Burt, Todd 19-0 242 12.7 13-42 .310 1-13 .077 10-19 .526 13 43 56 2.9 41 2 8 12 7 9 37 1.9
11 Nash, Vernon 8-1 50 6.3 4-13 .308 2-8 .250 0-0 .000 0 3 3 0.4 3 0 0 3 0 2 10 1.3
15 Canty, Quincy 3-0 17 5.7 2-3 .667 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 4 1.3
20 Jacques, Jude 6-0 13 2.2 1-2 .500 0-1 .000 2-2 1.000 0 2 2 0.3 0 0 1 3 0 0 4 0.7
32 Howard, Jai 6-0 13 2.2 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 2-2 1.000 2 3 5 0.8 1 0 1 0 0 1 2 0.3
34 Bobbs, Tifton 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
33 Gardner, Jayden 5-0 11 2.2 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 3 3 0.6 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0.0
10 Rouse, Rashon 1-0 1 1.0 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0.0
Total 19 3900 205.3 499-1114 .448 135-387 .349 262-352 .744 191 532 723 38.1 300 2 239 219 42 123 1395 73.42
Opponents 19 3900 205.3 400-1050 .381 100-333 .300 237-344 .689 152 450 602 31.7 313 6 183 253 58 108 1137 59.84

Team Statistics Miles OPP
SCORING 1395 1137
    Points Per Game 73.4 59.8
    Scoring Margin 13.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 499-1114 400-1050
    Field Goal Pct .448 .381
3 POINT FG-ATT 135-387 100-333
    3PT FG Pct .349 .300
    3PT Made Per Game 7.1 5.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 262-352 237-344
    FT Pct .744 .689
    FT Made Per Game 13.8 12.5
REBOUNDS 723 602
    Rebounds Per Game 38.1 31.7
    Rebounds Margin 6.4 –
ASSISTS 239 183
    Assists Per Game 12.6 9.6
TURNOVERS 219 253
    Turnovers Per Game 11.5 13.3
    Turnovers Margin 1.8 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 0.7
STEALS 123 108
    Steals Per Game 6.5 5.7
BLOCKS 42 58
    Blocks Per Game 2.2 3.1
ATTENDANCE 2,156 6,104
    Dates-Avg Per Date 8-270 11-555
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Miles 676 681 9 7 1395
Opponents 524 577 9 6 1137

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/23/24 ALBANY ST. (GA) W 68-48 482
12/02/24 FORT VALLEY ST. W 82-54 281
12/07/24 at  Savannah St. W 68-55 1527
12/14/24 at  Benedict W 57-46 175
12/16/24 at  Allen W 62-51 68
01/04/25 at  Morehouse L (OT) 75-77 569
01/07/25 at  Clark Atlanta W 80-72 234
01/12/25 at  Kentucky St. W 64-51 150
01/13/25 at  Central St. (OH) W (2 OT) 82-81 1645
01/20/25 LEMOYNE-OWEN W 90-59 376
01/25/25 TUSKEGEE W 67-44 0
01/27/25 SPRING HILL W (OT) 83-80 245
02/01/25 LANE W 68-63 307
02/08/25 at  Tuskegee W 56-54 980
02/10/25 at  Spring Hill W 79-63 200
02/17/25 at  LeMoyne-Owen W 78-52 0
02/22/25 at  Lane W 78-66 556
02/24/25 CENTRAL ST. (OH) W 79-71 67
02/26/25 KENTUCKY ST. W 79-50 398


